CH \$115.00 18194

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM864380

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		12/19/2023	National Banking Association: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hydromassage Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	15395 Roosevelt Boulevard, Suite A		
City:	Clearwater		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33760		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	JTL Enterprises Inc.		
Street Address:	15395 Roosevelt Boulevard, Suite A		
City:	Clearwater		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33760		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1819454	AQUAMED		
Registration Number:	3536756	HYDROMASSAGE		
Registration Number:	2593234	HYDROMASSAGE		
Registration Number:	4699570	THE HYDROMASSAGE ZONE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9175229573

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127358683

Email: jlipson@morrisoncohen.com, tbonoli@morrisoncohen.com,

vkoo@morrisoncohen.com

Correspondent Name: Jessica L. Lipson

Address Line 1: 909 Third Avenue, 27th Floor

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0829

900824456

Address Line 4: New	New York, NEW YORK 10022		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025450-0010		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica L. Lipson		
SIGNATURE:	/jessica lipson/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2023		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Hydromassage et al release of intellectual property#page1.tif source=Hydromassage et al release of intellectual property#page2.tif source=Hydromassage et al release of intellectual property#page3.tif source=Hydromassage et al release of intellectual property#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0830

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE PATENT, COPYRIGHT, LIENE, AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE PATENT, COPYRIGHT, LICENSE AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Termination and Release") is made as of December 19, 2023 ("Effective Date") by HYDROMASSAGE HOLDINGS, INC. a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), and JTL ENTERPRISES INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"); (Holdings and Borrower are referred to herein, collectively, as "Obligors" and individually as an "Obligor"), in favor of FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Bank").

WHEREAS, the Obligors and Bank entered to that certain Patent, Copyright, License and Trademark Security Agreement dated April 1, 2016 (as amended, modified, or supplemented, from time to time, the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Obligors granted a security interest in Obligors' Patent and Trademark Collateral as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 1, 2016, at Trademark Reel 005763, Frame 0642, and at Patent Reel 03817, Frame 0553.

WHEREAS, the Obligors have requested that the Bank hereby terminate, release, and discharge fully its security interest in and liens on all right, title, and interest of the Obligors in, to, and under all of the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral (collectively, the "IP Collateral") as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Obligors have requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interest in and liens on the IP Collateral as herein provide.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. Fully and irrevocably, without further action, terminates the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and releases, terminates, and discharges all liens and security interest in the Obligors' right, title, and interest in, to, and under (i) the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, those trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark applications, and service mark applications identified in Schedule I hereto ("Trademark Collateral"), (ii) all proceeds and products of the Trademark Collateral, (iii) all goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademark Collateral is associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any Trademark Collateral or unfair competition regarding the same;
- 2. Fully and irrevocably, without further action, terminates the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and releases, terminates, and discharges all liens and security interest in the Obligors' right, title, and interest in, to, and under (i) the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents, patent applications, and patent licenses identified in Schedule II hereto ("Patent Collateral"), (ii) all proceeds and

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0831 products of the Patent Collateral (iii) all good goodwill of the businesses with which the Patent Collateral is associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any Patent Collateral or unfair competition regarding the same;

- 3. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Obligors any interest in all of the foregoing, including any lien and security interest thereof; and
- 4. Authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Fifth Third Bank, National Association

By:

Kathy Bohman, Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE †
TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS

Mark	Owner	Country	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Registration Date
AQUAMED	JTL Enterprises, Inc.	U.S.	74241068	1819454	February 1, 1994
HYDROMASSAGE HYDROMASSAGE	JTL Enterprises, Inc.	U.S.	77449251	3536756	November 25, 2008
HYDROMASSAGE Hydromassage	JTL Enterprises, Inc.	U.S.	76196539	2593234	November 25, 2008
THE HYDROMASSAGE ZONE THE HYDROMASSAGE ZONE	JTL. Enterprises	U.S.	86352419	4699570	March 10, 2015
AQUAMED	JTL Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	1394643	TMA756963	January 13, 2010
HYDROMASSAGE	JTL Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	1391438	TMA780734	October 26, 2010
HYDROMASSAGE	JTL Enterprises, Inc.	Philippines	A0045508	1233298	October 6, 2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0833

SCHEDULE / ! PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Publication	Patent No.	Owner
Apparatus for Dry Hydro – Therapy Body Massage Of A User In A Seated Position	U.S.	Date January 8, 2013	8348871	JTL Enterprises Inc.
Apparatus for Dry Hydro – Therapy Body Massage With Fluid Spray Control Device	U.S.	January 8, 2013	8348872	JTL Enterprises Inc.
Dry Hydro – Therapy Body Massage Apparatus With Low Profile Enclosure Panels	U.S.	January 3, 2012	8088087	JTL Enterprises Inc.
Apparatus for Dry Hydro – Therapy Body Massage Of A User In A Seated Position	Canada	May 21, 2013	CA2727539C	JTL Enterprises Inc.
Apparatus for Dry Hydro-Therapy Body Massage Of A User In A Seated Position	European Patent Register	June 3, 2009	09762848.1	JTL Enterprises Inc.
Apparatus for Dry Hydro-Therapy Body Massage Of A User In A Seated Position	Hong Kong	September 7, 2011	11109449.5	JTL Enterprises Inc.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0834

RECORDED: 12/28/2023